STATE OF MAINE
Department of Administrative & Financial Services
Division of Procurement Services
CONTRACT FOR SPECIAL SERVICES - AMENDMENT

BY AGREEMENT of both parties this 12 day of, March 2018, the Contract for Special Services between the
State of Maine, Department of Administrative & Financial Services, Division of Procurcment Services
hereinafter called “Department,” and Atlantic Staffing and Payroll Services hereinafter called “Provider,” is
hereby amended as follows:

1. The termination date is adjusted from July 17, 2018 to June 30, 2021
Reason: Renewal option #1 & #2 per RFP 201604090

2. The dollar amount of the contract: See Appendix D for each staffing category multiplier

Please include evidence of adegquate levels of liability insurance for the Staffing Categories listed in
Appendix D made part of this contract amendment.

3. The Scope of Services in Rider A is amended as follows:

Reason: Include the following paragraphs in the confract language to assure Agencies awareness
of the “Conversion of Temporary Resource fo State Employment” and “Resource
Interview & Screening Process”.  These two paragraphs were part of the RFP, RFP
questions and answers and the Provider’s proposal and incorporated in the contract by
reference only pursuant to RFP #201604090.

Conversion of Temporary Resources te State Emiployment

The State reserves the right to hire any qualified Resource who has formally applied for a position in
Maine State Government, in accordance with State human resources procedures. Nevertheless, the State
does not seek to discourage Temporary Staffing Providers from placing highly qualified candidates who
may be eligible for State employment. Therefore, in the case of any potential situation where a placed
Temporary Staffing Resource is selected for employment with the State of Maine, the State and the
applicable Provider may negotiate the potential conversion of the Resource, in accordance with the
specific circumstances of the situation.

ASPS are willing to negotiate a rate table with declining fees based on the number
of months worked as a Temporary Resource. Some clients use a 6-month schedule,
after which there would be no fee to the State.

Resource Inferview and Screening Process
The Provider will be primarily responsible for interviewing and screening candidates for the Agency’s
needs, once the Agency has identified and committed to the Provider with a Delivery Order determination.

Depending upon the category and skill level required of the Resource, the Agency may ask the Provider to
submit resumes and other related information from which the Agency will select the appropriate
individual. The Agency may also interview one or more candidates before making a selection. The
Agency may ask the Provider to select a Resource with the appropriate skills and experience and arrange
for the Resource to report to work at the designated work site on a specified date.

All other terms and conditions of the original contract dated July 12, 2016 remain in full force and effect.

Revised 10/2017




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Department and the Provider, by their representatives duly authorized, have
executed this amendment in one original copy.

Provider: Atlantic Staffing

By:  Edward Gott, President

Date: 3 B /é’ - §

Signature:

and

Department of: Administrative and Financial Services, Division of Procurement Services

: Ch(igf'R C ent Officer

Date: ?2 ",_3(0 "l 8

The approval and encumbrance of this Agreement by the Chair of the State Procurement Review
Committee and the State Controller is evidenced only by a stamp affixed to this page or by a Case
Details Page from the Division of Procurement Services.

(note:_this section must be completed by using agency)

Department number and Master Agreement (MA #): 18P 16070700000000000004

Vendor Code: VS0000019411 New Service to Date: June 30, 2021

Revised 10/2017



APPENDIX D
COST  (cost adjustments effective 7/18/2018 - 6/30/2021)

¢ The State Agency and Atlantic Staffing must agree upon hourly rates in all cases, and in advance
of work performance,

» The Division of Purchases reserves the right to add additional risk pricing categories
L]

Staffing Category State Identifies Temp Provider

Resource Identifies Resource
Multlpher _ Multtpher

Category I - Office Environment* SLaes e 188

Example positions include (but are not limited to)

Administrative/Clerical

Accounting

Consultant

Legal (Attorney, Paralegal)

Management Analyst

Planning & Research

Project Management

Category II - Driving-related Positions [ 1239 s 1259
Example positions include (but are not limited o).
Any position that requires the Resource to regularly drive a vehicle on the road.

Category III - Lab/Medical Environment oo 1209 o089
Example positions include (but are not limited to):

Working with children

Potentially working with pathogens

Category IV - Outdoor Labor/Remote
Locations i
Example positions include (but are not limited to)
Groundskeeper

Conservation Aid

Field Assistant

e

Category V - Power Equipment Usage

(e.g. chainsaws, ATVs, forklifts, backhoes) |
Example positions include (but are not limited to)
Heavy Industrial (Construction)

Light Industrial (Warehouse/Mailroom)

| Category VI - At-Sea / Boat Usage | 137913990
Example positions include (but are not limited to):

Certified Diver

Ferry Able Seaman

Ferry Ordinary Seaman

Revised 16/2017



Staffing Category State Identifies Temp Provider
Resource Identifies Resource

Category VII - Security-related Positions
(e.g. weapon usage)

Multi_plier _

Multiplier

Example positions include (but are not limited ro)
Correctional Positions
Law Enforcement

Category VIII — Trades i

1‘279 B R L HE AT

Example positions include (but are not limited to):
Electrician

Bailet/HVAC Professional

Plumber

Revised 10/2017

1299




Debarment, Performance, and Non-Collusion Certification

By signing this document, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the aforementioned organization,
its principals, and any subcontractors named in this proposal:

a. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarmeni, and declared ineligible or
voluntarily excluded from bidding or working on contracts issued by any governmental agency.
b. Have not within three years of submiiting the proposal for this contract been convicted of or had a
civil judgment rendered against them for:
i, fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, atlempling to obtain, or performing
a federal, state or local government transaction or contract.

ii.  violating Federal or State antitrust statutes or committing embezzlement, thefl, forgery,
bribery, falsification or destruction of vecords, making false statements, or receiving stolen
properiy;

iti.  are not presenily indicted for or otherwise eriminally or civilly charged by a governmental
entity (Federal, State or Local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in
paragraph (b) of this certification; and

iv.  have not within a three (3) year period preceding this proposal had one or more federal,
state or local government fransactions terminated for cause or default.

¢. Have not entered into a prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm,
or person submitting a response for the same maierials, supplies, equipment, or services and this
proposal is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. The above mentioned entities
understand and agree that collusive bidding is a violation of state and federal law and can result in
fines, prison sentences, and civil damage awards.

» Failure to provide this certification may result in the disqualification of the Bidder’s proposal, at
the discretion of the Department.

To the best of my knowledge all information provided in the enclosed proposal, both programmatic and
financidl, is compleie and accurate at the time of submission.

Name: Edward Gott Title: President

Alxthonzed Slgnatﬁ'r:e. : ._

£

Revised 1072017



